
 

 

     Ffôn/Tel: 01656 643643                                                   Facs/Fax: 01656 668126          Ebost/Email: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk                                                                                  

     Negeseuon SMS/ SMS Messaging: 07581 157014           Twitter@bridgendCBC              Gwefan/Website: www.bridgend.gov.uk 

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun 

Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os yw eich dewis iaith yw’r Gymraeg  
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate  
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services 
 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       
Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 
Dyddiad/Date: Dydd Gwener, 7 Hydref 2021 

 

Annwyl Cynghorydd,  
 
PWYLLGOR Y CABINET DROS FATERION RHIENI CORFFORAETHOL 
 
Cynhelir Cyfarfod  Pwyllgor Y Cabinet Dros Faterion Rhieni Corfforaethol O bell Trwy Timau 
Microsoft ar Dydd Iau, 14 Hydref 2021 am 14:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb    

 Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan Aelodau. 
 

2.  Datganiadau o fuddiant    
 Derbyn datganiadau o ddiddordeb personol a rhagfarnol (os o gwbl) gan Aelodau / 

Swyddogion yn unol â darpariaethau'r Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau a fabwysiadwyd gan y 
Cyngor o 1 Medi 2008.  
 

3.  Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion   3 - 12 

 i dderbyn cymeradwyaeth cofnodion 08/04/2021 
 

4.  Monitro Perfformiad a Chynnydd Gwasanaeth Mabwysiadu Rhanbarthol Bae'r 
Gorllewin  
 

13 - 42 

5.  Cymeradwyo'r Datganiadau Pwrpas
[...]
blion i edrych ar effaith y pandemig ar ddysgwyr, ac yn enwedig y garfan 
plant sy'n derbyn gofal, er mwyn nodi'r rhai yr oedd angen cymorth ychwanegol yn 
ogystal â'r hyn yr oedd yr ysgol eisoes yn ei wneud. Byddai'r cynnig hwnnw'n parhau, 
gan gysylltu ag ysgolion i sicrhau eu bod yn ymwybodol bod y cymorth ar gael.  
 

Page 10



PWYLLGOR Y CABINET DROS FATERION RHIENI CORFFORAETHOL - DYDD IAU, 8 EBRILL 2021 

 
Awgrymodd yr Arweinydd pe bai Her Ddarllen yr Haf yn cael ei threfnu eto eleni, y 
byddai'n ffordd ddifyr o gynnwys plant mewn dysgu. Roedd yn gyfle i rai helpu i gau'r 
bwlch hwnnw a gwneud rhywfaint o ddarllen dros yr haf. Awgrymodd eu bod yn ystyried 
y fenter honno'n benodol oherwydd ei bod yn ffordd ddifyr a pherthnasol o ennyn mwy o 
ddiddordeb mewn darllen. Ychwanegodd y Cadeirydd y gallai cyflwyno plant i lyfrau sain 
fod yn rhywbeth i’w archwilio yn y dyfodol. 
 
PENDERFYNIAD: Nodwyd cynnwys yr adroddiad gan y Pwyllgor Rhianta 

Corfforaethol. 
                                   
 

229. EITEMAU BRYS 
 
Dim 
 
Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 16:45 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE 
 

14 OCTOBER 2021 
 

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR SOCIAL SERVICES AND WELLBEING 
 

MONITORING THE PERFORMANCE AND PROGRESS OF THE WESTERN BAY 
REGIONAL ADOPTION SERVICE 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide information to the Corporate Parenting  

Committee about the performance and progress of the Western Bay Regional 
Adoption Service, including the Annual Report on Regional Performance Indicators 
for 2020/2021 which is attached at Appendix A. 

 
2. Connection to corporate well-being objectives/other corporate priorities 

 
2.1 This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate well-being 

objective/objectives under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 
2015: 

 

 Helping people and communities to 
[...]
nty of Swansea Council and Neath Port Talbot County 
Borough Council. 
 

4. Current situation/proposal 
 
4.1 Western Bay Adoption Service (WBAS) became fully operational in April 2015.  Prior 

to this adoption services were delivered locally via the three local authorities.   
 
4.2 The regional adoption service provides a range of services and interventions across 

the five key domains to those affected by adoption.  They are:- 

Page 15



 

 

 Assessing and supporting prospective adopters 

 Assessing non-agency (parent/carer, formerly step-parent adoptions) 

 Birth Record Counselling and Intermediary Services (BRC & IS) 

 Adoption support (assessments and support services to anyone affected by 
adoption) 

 Twin tracking and Family Finding (TT&FF), which involves working with birth 
families of children in or following care proceedings and once a Placement 
Order has been granted by court in searching for an adoptive placement 

  
  Performance and Activity 
  
4.3 The attached annual performance report (Appendix A) outlines the performance for 

the regional adoption service for 2020/21.   
 
4.4 2020 has been a very challenging year and saw the service having to consider how 

it could continue to operate during the global COVID-19 pandemic. Staff within the 
service have worked tirelessly to ensure that it has very much continued as business 
as usual and have adapted all the work that is needed to be completed via Virtual 
means. Panel, Assessments, family finding and adoption support tasks have 
continued via virtual means with risk assessments in place for limited face to face 
work when it has been needed. The work that this report highlights is testament to 
the commitment and drive of the staff group. Despite the challenges that this has 
brought the service has continued to deliver on both local and national objectives and 
maintain many aspects of performance 

 
4.5 Key achievements for the year including for Bridgend children include:- 
   

 The number of children referred for twintracking to the service saw a 16% 
decrease on the previous year. 44 Bridgend children were referred compared to 
62 in 2019-20.  A higher proportion of these referrals resulted in a placement 
order being granted, the service saw a 10% increase on the previous year with 
69 children having a plan of adoption approved by the Court.  26 children were 
made subject of a Placement order compared to 18 the previous year, however 
this included two siblings groups of 3 and a number of sibling pairs so this may 
account for the slight increase.  

 

 The number of children placed saw a slight decrease during the year mainly due 
to the impact of COVID during the early months of the Pandemic - 69 compared 
to 79 in 2019/20 but more similar in number to 2018/19 when 67 children were 
placed.  The number of Bridgend children placed remained the same as the 
previous year with 20 children transitioning to their adoptive placement. Of the 69 
children 24 children were in the ‘harder to place’ category, and this included 2 
older children, 3 children who had additional needs, 1 sibling group of three 
children and 8 sibling pairs. 52% of children in the region were placed within 6 
months of their placement order being granted. 

 

 Of the children placed during the year we continued to place more children with 
Western Bay adopters than in Inter-agency placements (IAs). By year end the 
service had placed 55 children within Western Bay and at the same time reduced 

Page 16



 

the number placed in inter-agency placements to only 14. Of the placements 
made 80% were placed with Western Bay adopters. The service held a number 
of virtual profile events which were well attended and produced a number of links.  
17 children from Bridgend were placed with Western Bay adopters and 3 were 
placed in Inter-agency placements. 

 

 There continues to be collaboration between the Family Finding and Adoption 
Support functions within the se
[...]
the interface meetings and management Board. 

 Supporting the development of the WCCIS adoption module 

 Development of adopter champions across the LA’s and young people’s ambassadors 

to support service development. 

 

 

June 2021 

 

Nichola Rogers    

Rheolwr Mabwysiadu Rhanbarthol                

Regional Adoption Manager  

01639 685396 

n.rogers@westernbayadoption.org 

www.westernbayadoption.org 

  

 

Page 42

mailto:n.rogers@westernbayadoption.org
http://www.westernbayadoption.org/


 
 

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE  
 

14 OCTOBER 2021 
 

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR, SOCIAL SERVICES AND WELLBEING 
 

APPROVAL OF THE STATEMENTS OF PURPOSE FOR RESIDENTIAL SERVICES 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Commitee with the revised statements of 

purpose for the current children and young people’s residential services provision in 
Bridgend County Borough Council.  It is a requirement under the Council’s 
constitution that these are presented to the Corporate Parenting Committee to 
approve. 
 

2. Connection to corporate well-being objectives/other corporate priorities 
 

2.1 This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate well-being 
objective/objectives under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 
2015: 

 

 Helping people and communities to be more healthy and resilient– To 
reduce demand through targeted early help and intervention programmes 
(contributing to the safe reduction of looked after children). 
 

 Smarter use of resources – ensure that all  resources (financial, physical, 
ecological, human and technological) are used as effectively and efficiently 
as possible and support the creation of resources throughout the community 
that can help to deliver the Council’s well-being objectives. 

 
 

3. Background 
 
3.1 Bridgend County Borough Council currently has four children’s residential homes 

delivering services to children and young people aged 0-19 years: 
 
 

o Maple Tree House provides a service for children and young people aged 8-
18 years who require a period of assessment to establish a long term 
placement plan. The assessment period is 6 months. Maple Tree house also 
has two emergency beds which provide accommodation for up to 28 days. 

o Sunny Bank provides a medium term to long term service for children and 
young people aged 8-18 years who display complex needs and have been 
assessed as requiring a residential placement.  
 

o Bakers Way provides a short break service to disabled children and young 
people aged 0-18 years. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 
o Harwood House provides a medium to long term 52 week residential service 

for up to three children and young people aged 8 – 18 years with complex 
needs, including a learning disability. However continuing provision will be 
considered for young people aged up to 19 years who continue in educational 
placements. 

  
 

4. Current situation/proposal 
 
4.1 The introduction of The Regulation and Inspection of Social Care (Wales) Act 2016 

(RISCA) came into force on the 2nd of April 2018. The purpose of the Act was to build 
on the success of regulation in Wales and reflected the changing world of social care. 
It places service quality and improvement at the heart of the regulatory regime and 
strengthens protection for those who need it. Regulation will move beyond 
compliance with minimum standards, and focus more on the quality of services and 
the impact which they have on people receiving them. 

 
4.2  Each Local Authority is now issued with a certificate of registration as opposed to 

individual services being registered. This means that all Statements of Purpose are 
presented in a more uniform way.  A guide to compiling a statement of purpose was 
provided under the above Act by Care Inspectorate Wales in April 2019.  

 
4.3 In the Autumn of 2018 all of our services were registered to meet the requirements 

of the new legislation. Each in-house service provision has its own statement of 
purpose which is attached as an Appendix as follows: 

 
Appendix 1 – Bakers Way 
Appendix 2 – Harwood House 
Appendix 3 – Sunny Bank 
Appendix 4 – Maple Tree House 
 

4.4 In line with Regulations the Statements of Purpose have now been subjected to their 
annual review and changes to the statements are described below: 

 

 Bakers Way – Page 14 was updated to ensure the staffing was accurately 
recorded.  

 Pages 14 and 15 were updated to reflect that in the absence of the Residential 
Manager staff can contact the Group Manager as well as the Responsible 
Individual. 
 

 Harwood House  - Page 9 has been updated to highlight that the number of staff at 
the home overnight is two (one sleeping in and one wakeful night). 

 Page 13 has been updated to reflect the Senior Residential Worker staffing levels 
and an update to the qualifications held.  

 Page 14 and 15 were updated to reflect that in the absence of the Residential 
Manager staff can contact the Group manager as well as the Responsible Individual. 
 

 Sunny Bank –On Page 2 we have added that a young person can remain in 
placement until 7 days after their 18th birthday to support transition. 

 Page 12 – Staff qualifications have been updated. 

Page 44



 
 

 Page 13 – Updated as the manager no longer works across Sunny Bank and Maple 
Tree House.  Also updated to reflect that in the absence of the Residential Manager 
staff can contact the Group Manager as well as the Responsible Individual.  Page 
13 also now sets out under Specialist staff that Sunny Bank can access support 
from the Behaviour Analyst. 

 

 Maple Tree House – Page 15 has been updated as the manager is now based full 
time at Maple Tree House.   

 Page 16 now describes the role of the behaviour analyst under heading specialist 
staff.  
 

5. Effect upon policy framework and procedure rules 
 
5.1 There is no impact on 
[...]
ation; the inspection visit; feedback; and 
reporting.  During the process inspectors will make judgements as to how well the 
service is performing under four core themes - Well-being; Care and Support; 
Environment; and Leadership and Management. 

 
3.2 In the case of Children’s Homes, CIW will make annual inspections as part of their 

rolling programme.  There are two main types of inspection: 
 

 Full Inspections:  During a full inspection CIW will check that providers are 
providing a service according to the law.  They will also check that the service 
is meeting the conditions of their registration and operating in line with their 
Statement of Purpose. 

 Focused Inspections: These normally happen when concerns are raised or to 
follow up on areas of improvements identified at previous inspections.  This 
type of inspection may only look at some aspects of a service. 

 

Page 153

Agenda Item 6



 
 

3.3 All CIW inspections are unannounced although, in exceptional circumstances, they 
may contact the service a day or so in advance to minimise disruption or distress. 

  
 

4. Current situation/proposal 
 
4.1 CIW undertook a focussed inspection at Maple Tree House on 28th October 2020; 

the full inspection report is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
4.2 Verbal feedback was provided to Committee Members regarding the outcome of the 

Inspection, but at that time the final inspection report had not been received. 
 
4.3 The following is an extract of the findings made by CIW following their inspection: 
 

“CIW carried out a focussed inspection in line with our improvement and enforcement 
process. This was to test the outstanding non-compliance raised at the previous three 
inspections in September 2019, February 2020 and August 2020, relating to well-
being, care and support and leadership and management of the service. The service 
was deemed a service of concern and a notice of decision was issued to restrict 
admissions. 

 
At this inspection, we found there have been positive changes and developments to 
processes and structures and to some of the internal systems supporting staff to care 
for young people. Safeguarding systems in place are more robust with a reduction in 
risk taking behaviour for some young people. Personal plans include more detail to 
allow care staff to understand young people’s needs. Staff training has improved and 
there are better quality assurance systems in place. As a result the service has 
achieved compliance in all areas and are no longer deemed a service of concern and 
can now admit young people to the home. 

 
Whilst some areas still require further improvement, the management team and 
Responsible Individual (RI) have fully engaged with CIW evidencing their 
commitment to improving the service to ensure they are compliant and continue to 
drive forward improvements.” 

 
4.4 There were no areas identified where improvement was required. 
 
4.5 A comprehensive Action Plan was developed by the Service to address identified 

areas of non-compliance from previous Inspections which has now been completed. 
 
4.6 Development of a new placement hub remains a key element of the re-modelling of 

Residential Care in Children’s Services and will ensure that further improvements can 
be made to the service that is provided to vulnerable children and young people in 
Bridgend.  There have been unavoidable delays to the building of the new provision 
but there are now plans in place to ensure that this will be delivered during Autumn 
2022. 

 
5. Effect upon policy framework and procedure rules 
 
5.1 There is no impact on the policy framework and procedure rules. 
 

 

Page 154



 
 

6. Equality Act 2010 implications  
 
6.1 The protected characteristics identified within the Equality Act, Socio-economic 

Duty and the impact on the use of the Welsh language have been considered in the 
preparation of this report. As a public body in Wales, the Council must consider the 
impact of st
[...]
on (not including logos) free of charge 
in any format or medium, under the terms of the Open Government License. You can view the Open 
Government License, on the National Archives website or you can write to the Information Policy 
Team, The National Archives, Kew, London TW9 4DU, or email: psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk  
You must reproduce our material accurately and not use it in a misleading context. 
 Page 158

mailto:psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk


 
 

 

About Maple Tree House 

Type of care provided 
 
 

Care Home Service 

Children’s Home 

Registered Provider  Bridgend County Borough Council Adults and 
Children's Services 

Registered places 
 
 

6 

Language of the service 
 
 

English 

Previous Care Inspectorate Wales 
inspection 
 

10 August 2020 

Does this service provide the Welsh 
Language active offer? 
 

No 

 

Summary 
 
CIW carried out a focussed inspection in line with our improvement and enforcement 

process. This was to test the outstanding non-compliance raised at the previous three 

inspections in September 2019, February 2020 and August 2020, relating to well-being, 

care and support and leadership and management of the service. The service was deemed 

a service of concern and a notice of decision was issued to restrict admissions. 

 

At this inspection, we found there have been positive changes and developments to 

processes and structures and to some of the internal systems supporting staff to care for 

young people. Safeguarding systems in place are more robust with a reduction in risk 

taking behaviour for some young people. Personal plans include more detail to allow care 

staff to understand young people’s needs. Staff training has improved and there are better 

quality assurance systems in place. As a result the service has achieved compliance in all 

areas and are no longer deemed a service of concern and can now admit young people to 

the home.  

 

Whilst some areas still require further improvement, t
[...]
ntionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion
	4 Monitro Perfformiad a Chynnydd Gwasanaeth Mabwysiadu Rhanbarthol Bae'r Gorllewin
	Appendix 1 - Final Regional Service Reg 39 Report June 2021

	5 Cymeradwyo'r Datganiadau Pwrpas ar gyfer Gwasanaethau Preswyl
	Appendix 1 - Bakers Way SOP Sept 21
	Appendix 2 - Harwood House SOP Sept 21
	Appendix 3 - Sunny Bank SOP Sept 21
	Appendix 4 - Maple Tree SOP  Sept 21

	6 Arolygiaeth Gofal Cymru Arolygu Cartrefi Preswyl
	14.10.21. - Appendix 1 - Inspection Report- Maple Tree House




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - THURSDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2021 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING HELD  
REMOTELY - VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS ON THURSDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2021 AT 14:00 

 
Present 

 
Councillor   – Chairperson  

 
SE Baldwin HJ David J Gebbie D Patel 
CE Smith AJ Williams HM Williams  
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
NA Burnett and PJ White 
 
Officers: 
 
Nicola Echanis Head of Education & Family Support 
Steven Howell Group Manager Placements & Provider Services 
Claire Marchant Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing 
Nichola Rogers Regional Adoption Services Manager - Western Bay Regional Adoption Service 
Mark Shephard Chief Executive 

 
230. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None 
 

231. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the 08/04/2021 be approved as a true and 

accurate record. 

 
232. MONITORING THE PERFORMANCE AND PROGRESS OF THE WESTERN BAY 

REGIONAL ADOPTION SERVICE 
 
The Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing introduced the report which 
provided an update on performance and progress of the Western Bay Regional Adoption 
Service, including the Annual Report on Regional Performance Indicators for 2020/2021 
which is attached at Appendix A. 
 
She provided background on the Western Bay Adoption Service (WBAS) and the 
Adoption and Children Act 2002. She added that the WBAS was integrated into the 
National Adoption Service (NAS) as one of the five identified regional collaboratives. The 
aims set out in the directions were listed at 3.5 of the report. Further information on the 
Governance Board, Advisory Group and the Director of Operations and Central Team 
were at 3.6 onwards of the report.  
 
The Regional Adoption Manager explained that the WBAS became fully operational in 
April 2015. Prior to this adoption services were delivered locally via the three local 
authorities, Swansea, Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot. 
 
The regional adoption service provided a range of services and interventions across the 
five key domains to those affected by adoption. They were: 
 

 Assessing and supporting prospective adopters 
 

 Assessing non-agency (parent/carer, formerly step-parent adoptions) 
 



CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - THURSDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2021 

 

 Birth Record Counselling and Intermediary Services (BRC & IS) 
 

 Adoption support (assessments and support services to anyone affected by 
adoption) 

 

 Twin tracking and Family Finding (TT&FF), which involves working with birth 
families of children in or following care proceedings and once a Placement Order 
has been granted by court in searching for an adoptive placement 

 
The Regional Adoption Manager outlined some key areas of the performance and 
activity of the service which were outlined in section 4.5 of the report. To note, there was 
a reduction in the number of children referred for twintracking to the service saw a 16% 
decrease on the previous year. 44 Bridgend children were referred compared to 62 in 
2019-20. The number of children placed saw a slight decrease during the year mainly 
due to the impact of COVID during the early months of the Pandemic - 69 compared to 
79 in 2019/20 but more similar in number to 2018/19 when 67 children were placed. The 
number of Bridgend children placed remained the same as the previous year with 20 
children transitioning to their adoptive placement. 
 
The Regional Adoption Manager noted that there had been issues identifying potential 
adopters in the Bridgend and Neath port talbot areas so the Marketing Officer was 
working closely with these local authorities.  
 
The Cabinet Member Communities asked in relation to the marketing for Bridgend and 
NPT, what have we learn and what can be done to bring more adopters forward. The 
Regional Adoption Manager explained that making the service visible and engaging with 
potential adopters to make them aware of the service and provide encouragement. She 
added that at the end of the year the Regional Adoption Service could look at the 
performance and see what needed to be done going forward. The Leader stated that 
social media was a good avenue to look at in terms of promoting the service. She added 
that it was national adoption week next week and so there would be a great level of 
promotion and engagement work going on during this time. The Corporate Director 
Social Services and Wellbeing asked if Members could promote this through their social 
media channels to ensure as much engagement as possible.  
 
The Leader mentioned that the protests on forced adoption had a negative impact on 
adoption in Bridgend. He asked if there was any sign of improvements or was there a 
lack of data to make that determination. The Regional Adoption Manager stated that it 
was too early to tell but would be able to have a better understanding later in the year. 
 
The Leader queried a section of the report that mentioned there was a decrease in the 
number of new adoption support assessments commencing. He asked for clarification 
on this as the team had grown and more support had been provided. The Regional 
Adoption Manager explained that this was due to an injection of funding for the previous 
year which enabled more staff to be employed, the result of which was that many 
families that were on the waiting list were cleared more quickly.  
 
The Leader asked if there was data on the success of the service and any feedback 
following this. The Regional Adoption Manager stated that we had started to receive 
feedback from adopters and would be brought to fruition in next years report. She added 
that the adoption service had also begun to ask for feedback on closed cases to see 
how adopters had felt about the services they had received. The Leader added that this 
was beneficial to ensure that the service could understand the positive experiences that 
were provided while also improving the service where necessary.  
 



CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - THURSDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2021 

 
The Deputy Leader asked if there were any major challenges for the regional adoption 
service when Bridgend switched to the Cwm Taff Health Board. The Regional Adoption 
Manager explained that there were some small challenges but overall, the process was 
seamless. The challenges that are faced did not affect the work carried out on the 
ground.    
 
RESOLVED:  That the Committee considered and noted the performance and 

progress of the Regional Adoption Service 
 

233. APPROVAL OF THE STATEMENTS OF PURPOSE FOR RESIDENTIAL SERVICES 
 
The Group Manager – Placement and Provider Services presented a report on the 
revised statements of purpose for the current children and young people’s residential 
services provision in Bridgend County Borough Council. 
 
He explained that Bridgend County Borough Council currently has four children’s 
residential homes delivering services to children and young people aged 0-19 years:  
 

 Maple Tree House provides a service for children and young people aged 8- 18 
years who require a period of assessment to establish a long term placement 
plan. The assessment period is 6 months. Maple Tree house also has two 
emergency beds which provide accommodation for up to 28 days.  

 

 Sunny Bank provides a medium term to long term service for children and young 
people aged 8-18 years who display complex needs and have been assessed as 
requiring a residential placement.  

 

 Bakers Way provides a short break service to disabled children and young 
people aged 0-18 years. Page 43 Agenda Item 5  

 

 Harwood House provides a medium to long term 52 week residential service for 
up to three children and young people aged 8 – 18 years with complex needs, 
including a learning disability. However continuing provision will be considered 
for young people aged up to 19 years who continue in educational placements. 

 
The Group Manager – Placement and Provider Services explained that in the Autumn of 
2018 all of our services were registered to meet the requirements of the new legislation. 
Each in-house service provision has its own statement of purpose which is attached as 
an Appendix as follows: 
 
Appendix 1 – Bakers Way  
Appendix 2 – Harwood House  
Appendix 3 – Sunny Bank  
Appendix 4 – Maple Tree House 
 
In line with Regulations the Statements of Purpose have now been subjected to their 
annual review. Changes to the statement were listed at 4.4 of the report.  
 
The Leader welcomed the report and stated that the statements of purpose were an 
everchanging document that reflected the needs of the children and young people that 
were living at these facilities. He was pleased to welcome the change of age that a 
resident can stay in Sunny Bank to 7 days after their 18th birthday but that did not mean 
that support would stop after this time as support packages were put in place once that 
person moved on.   
 



CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - THURSDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2021 

 
The Group Manager – Placement and Provider Services highlighted that all children 
from 16 years old who are residents at one of the homes, will have a plan put in place 
for them so that they were prepared for their departure. They had an advisor assigned to 
them which was available past the age of 18 and up to the age of 25, giving them as 
much support as possible and said that it was important that care experienced children 
did not experience homelessness. The Leader stressed the importance of this as the 
children in care were the most vulnerable of children and support was very important for 
when they leave.  
 
The Deputy Leader asked what the staffing situation was like in the service area and 
what work was being done around ensuring the service continuity. The Group Manager 
– Placement and Provider Services explained that the situation surrounding staffing was 
much improved in recent months. Aside from staffing illness, there was currently full staff 
at Sunny Bank as well as Maple Tree House, with 2 vacancies at Harwood House at a 
senior level that were due to be filled shortly. He added that there was a number of 
vacancies at Bakers Way for some time, however 3 of those posts had recently been 
filled.  
 
The Cabinet Member Communities asked in relation to the part time posts that had been 
vacant for some time, had this limited a potential candidate from filling the posts due to it 
not being full time and had it been considered to merge the posts into 1 full time post. 
The Group Manager – Placement and Provider Services explained that while ordinarily a 
full time position would be more beneficial, due to the situation surrounding rota patterns 
in care homes, it was more beneficial to have higher part time posts instead. The Leader 
added that it was clear a lot of work had gone into discussing the rota situations and the 
recruitment and changes had been made which had proven beneficial.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Committee noted the content of the report and approved 

the statement of purpose for each of the residential services 
provision. 

 
234. CARE INSPECTORATE WALES INSPECTION OF RESIDENTIAL HOMES 

 
The Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing presented a report which outlined 
the Action Plan following the Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) inspection of Maple Tree 
House in October 2020. 
 
The Group Manager – Placement and Provider Services advised that CIW undertook a 
focussed inspection at Maple Tree House on 28th October 2020; the full inspection 
report is attached at Appendix 1. A verbal update was provided to the committee 
following this but at that time the final inspection report had not been received. He 
Inspection was carried out to test the outstanding non-compliance raised at the previous 
three inspections in September 2019, February 2020 and August 2020, relating to 
wellbeing, care and support and leadership and management of the service. The service 
was deemed a service of concern and a notice of decision was issued to restrict 
admissions. 
 
The Group Manager – Placement and Provider Services stated that there were no areas 
identified in the inspection where improvement was required. And highlighted an extract 
of the findings made by CIW. They found that there had been positive changes and 
developments to processes and structures and to some of the internal systems 
supporting staff to care for young people. The Group Manager – Placement and 
Provider Services added that a comprehensive Action Plan was developed by the 
Service in 2019 to address identified areas of non-compliance from previous Inspections 
which had now been completed and was a contributing factor to the changes made. 
 



CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - THURSDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2021 

 
The Group Manager – Placement and Provider Services added that they now had the 
Behaviour Analyst employed 4 days a week which had helped embed the structures in 
place to support the environment needed for children to thrive. He added that a goal of 
the service was to continue to make improvements year on year and even with the 
challenge that comes from Maple Tree House in terms of its location, he believed that 
improvements could still be made to ensure that it was providing the best service 
possible.  
 
The Leader welcomed the report and said it was pleasing to see the rapid improvements 
being made in such a short space of time. He personally thanked the staff at Maple Tree 
House for their commitment to the children and the services provided. The Cabinet 
Member Wellbeing and Future Generations echoed the comments made by the Leader 
and it was pleasing to see that Maple Tree House was able to bounce back from the 
challenges it was facing. The Group Manager – Placement and Provider Services stated 
that it was indeed the team and their commitment that made the changes possible.  
 
A Member mentioned that the failings of Maple Tree House were headlined in the local 
papers. She asked how we have promoted the changes and improvements since then 
as well as reassuring potential future users of the service. The Group Manager – 
Placement and Provider Services explained that it was always a challenge to promote a 
place whereby it was many vulnerable children’s homes and therefore did not want to 
give out too much information. He explained that the service was recently promoted 
through a presentation through ADSS Cymru and taking opportunities like this when 
they arise was always the best way to promote the services.  
 
The Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing stated that they would be 
submitting a social care accolade application with the aim of further promoting the 
positive work that had been carried out. She added that rota visits were aimed to be 
reintroduced when safe to do so as this was a very important part of the quality 
assurance process. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Committee noted the content of the Inspection report and 

received and approved the updated action plan 
 

235. URGENT ITEMS 
 
None 
 
The meeting closed at 3:17pm 
 


